but similar or lower to ADb scenario when considering a similar crop export production(from -74 to

+29 tCO2eq, compared to “no AD”).

The high variability in GHG emissions in EI70A and PS scenarios was attributed to the variability of

N2O emissions in the field. In those two scenarios, high TAN inputs were applied with digestate in

spring. In case of warm conditions in spring, it induced higher N2O emissions in the field than the other

scenarios. Globally, the absolute value of GHG emissions indicators varied depending on the simulated

climatic year, but the conclusions and the ranks of the different scenarios were unchanged.

  Chapitre 6

224

Table 6.3 – GHG emissions at the farm scale. The simulated climatic year is 2010. GHG emissions are

indicated in tCO2eq. For “no AD” and ADb scenarios, the proportion of total net emissions (similar
area) is indicated (r). The difference in GHG emissions between ADb and “no AD” scenarios indicates
the net effect of the introduction of AD in the farm; a positive value indicate an increase in GHG

emission due to AD.

Origins of GHG emissions no AD  ADb

Difference in

GHG emissions

 tCO2eq %  tCO2eq % tCO2eq

GHG emissions during EOM storage 156 13%  258 20% 102

GHG emissions in the field 549 44%  552 44% 3

SOC storage -35 -3%  -69 -5% -34

Biogas leakage (3%) 0 0%  142 11% 142

Electricity consumption 58 5%  15 1% -43

N fertilizer production 236 19%  170 13% -66

P and K fertilizer production 18 1%  5 0% -13

Transport of EOM (5 km) <1 0%  2 0% 1

Spreading of EOM 8 1%  15 1% 7

Waste treatment, production of

digester inputs 137 11%  64 5% -73

Tillage, plant protection products,

treatment, seeding, harvest 111 9%  111 9% 0

Total net emissions

(similar cropped area) 1236 100%  1263

100

% 26

Additional crop production

(crop-livestock farm) 0 0%  18 1%/ 18

Additional crop production

(application or not of sewage sludge) 0 0%  32 3% 32

Additional crop production

(digested silage maize) 0 0%  2 0% 2

Total net emissions

(similar crop production) 1236 100%  1314

104

% 79

  Chapitre 6

225

Figure 6.10 – GHG emissions of the different scenarios, compared to “no AD” scenario. A positive
value indicates that the GHG emissions is higher in the considered scenario than in the “no AD”
scenario. ADb scenario is represented with grey dots, simulations using climatic year 2010 are

represented with red dots. A) GHG emissions, similar cropped area. B) GHG emissions, similar crop

production.

  Chapitre 6

226

When the sewage sludge are directly applied instead of being digested, they emit GHG and other

pollutants (NH3, NO3
-), substitute synthetic N fertilizers, and affect SOC stocks. These effects were